HOUSE BILL 1567

By: Frederick County Delegation
Introduced and read first time: February 27, 2008
Assigned to: Rules and Executive Nominations
Re-referred to: Ways and Means, March 7, 2008

Committee Report: Favorable

House action: Adopted

Read second time: March 19, 2008

CHAPTER

1	AN	ACT	concerning
L	T TT 4	1101	COLLECTION

2

Frederick County - Tip Jars and Punchboards - Licensed Distributors

- FOR the purpose of altering a certain requirement to be met by a distributor licensed in Frederick County from whom certain persons may purchase a tip jar or punchboard for gaming purposes; and generally relating to tip jar and punchboard gaming in Frederick County.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 8 Article Criminal Law
- 9 Section 13–1302 and 13–1305(a)(1)
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2002 Volume and 2007 Supplement)
- 12 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 13 Article Criminal Law
- 14 Section 13–1305(d)
- 15 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 16 (2002 Volume and 2007 Supplement)
- 17 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 18 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

19 Article - Criminal Law

20 13–1302.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.

1	This subtitle applies only in Frederick County.				
2	13–1305.				
3 4 5	(a) or proprieto on the prem	r must be	operate a tip jar or punchboard in the county, an establishment licensed to serve food and alcoholic beverages for consumption		
6	(d)	The tip jar or punchboard shall be purchased from a distributor that:			
7		(1) has	an office in the [county] STATE;		
8 9	and	(2) is li	censed by the county agency that issues gaming event permits;		
10		(3) kee	ps the records that the county commissioners require.		
11 12	SEC. July 1, 2008		D BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect		
	Approved:				
			Governor.		
			Speaker of the House of Delegates.		
			President of the Senate.		